

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER)
COMPANY FOR APPROVAL TO)
CHANGE ITS INFRASTRUCTURE)
SYSTEM REPLACEMENT)
SURCHARGE (ISRS))
))
and)
))
MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE)
COMMISSION,)
))
Respondents,)
))
v.)
))
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC)
COUNSEL,)
))
Appellant.)

Case No. SC95713

Appeal from the Missouri Public Service Commission
Case No. WO-2015-0211
On Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY**

Dean L. Cooper – Mo. Bar #36592
BRYDON, SWEARENGEN &
ENGLAND P.C.
312 East Capitol Avenue
P.O. Box 456
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0456
Telephone: 573-635-7166
Facsimile: 573-635-3847
E-mail: dcooper@brydonlaw.com

Erwin O. Switzer – Mo. Bar #29653
John C. Drake – Mo. Bar #64822
GREENSFELDER, HEMKER & GALE, P.C.
10 S. Broadway, Suite 2000
St. Louis, MO 63102
Telephone: 314-241-9090
Facsimile: 314-241-8624
E-mail: eos@greensfelder.com
E-mail: jdrake@greensfelder.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

1. What is an ISRS?..... 4

2. MAWC’s ISRS Application 6

3. Petition for Rehearing and the Population Issue 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLICABLE TO BOTH POINTS 9

I. The Public Service Commission Order is lawful because (1) Section 1.100.2 allows the continued use of the population of St. Louis County at the time the Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge (ISRS) law was passed in 2003, and (2) the “population” argument was waived.

[RESPONSE TO POINT I]..... 11

A. Pursuant to Section 1.100.2, St. Louis County *is Deemed to Have a* Population of More than 1,000,000..... 12

1. The plain language and history of Section 1.100.2 ties the population figure in statutes to the population at the time of passage. 13

a. “Shall be deemed to include counties . . . in that category at the time the law passed” Means that

Counties Within the Category at the Time the Law
Passed Are Included..... 14

b. The General Population Statute Evolved to Put All of
the Clauses Addressing Changes in Population in a
New Subsection..... 15

c. The Public Counsel’s Proposed Alternative Meanings
Of “At The Time The Law Passed” Are Wrong..... 18

2. The 1971 Amendment for the City of St. Louis Does Not
Show that the Legislature Intended to Allow Covered
Political Subdivisions to Fall Out of Population Categories..... 21

a. The 1971 Amendment Has A Different Scope Than
The Phrase “At The Time The Law Passed.” 22

b. *Expressio Unius* and the Presumption Against
Meaningless Words are Mere Presumptions..... 23

c. Why The 1971 Amendment Was Passed..... 25

3. There are Scores of Statutes with Population Categories With
Long-Term Application, Showing that Legislators Have Long
Believed that Political Subdivisions Remain Covered by
Population-Based Statutes if They Start Out Covered..... 28

a. The Legislature Has Amended Statutes that Have
Already Sunset, in The Public Counsel’s View..... 30

- b. St. Louis County Would Have Numerous Statutes Nullified by the Public Counsel’s Interpretation. 34
 - c. Statutes Advancing Public Safety and Other Matters in Every Corner of the State Could Be Nullified by Adoption of the Public Counsel’s View. 36
 - d. The Public Counsel’s Interpretation Would Mean That Legislative Sessions Following a Census Could Do Little More than Address the Many Statutes Potentially Affected by New Population Numbers, Which Has Not Occurred in the Past. 40
 - B. The Population Issue Was Waived Because It Was Not Raised in a Timely Manner, and It Is Not Jurisdictional 41
 - 1. The Population Issue Was Waived by Not Being Raised Until the Application for Rehearing. 41
 - 2. The PSC Had the Jurisdiction to Decide the Population Issue, So the Failure to Raise it in a Timely Manner is Waivable. 44
- II. The Public Service Commission Properly Approved a Change to MAWC’s Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge (ISRS) Because the Order Designed the ISRS to Ensure that It Does Not Produce Revenues in Excess of Ten Percent of MAWC’s Base Revenue Level Approved by the Commission in MAWC’s Most Recent General Rate Proceeding. [RESPONSE TO POINT II]..... 48

CONCLUSION 52
RULE 84.04(h) STATEMENT 53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Angoff v. M & M Mgmt. Corp.,
 897 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) 23

City of Harrisonville v. Public Water Supply Dist. No. 9,
 129 S.W.3d 37 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) 19, 36

Dep’t of Soc. Servs., Fam. Supp. Div. v. Hatcher,
 341 S.W.3d 762 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) 22

Eminence R-1 Sch. Dist. v. Hodge,
 635 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. 1982)..... 51

Farrow v. Saint Francis Med. Ctr.,
 407 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. banc 2013) 9

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992) 43

Hayes v. Price,
 313 S.W.3d 645 (Mo. banc 2010) 26

Hightower v. Myers,
 304 S.W.3d 727 (Mo. banc 2010) 45, 46

In re Laclede Gas Company, et al.,
 417 S.W.3d 815 (Mo.App.W.D. 2014) 50, 51
